methods or educational content and subsequent academic performance, engagement, and skill development. 

Therefore, the following hypothesis is developed: 

Hypothesis 4: Student's Attitude is positively significant to learning agility. 

3. Methodology  

Three hundred and twenty three (323) students from private universities in Selangor participated in the 

survey. A convenience sampling method was applied, and all survey items were adapted from previous 

scholars in similar research areas. Most students intend to learn new things, and female students found a